BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri’s )
Petition for Compulsory Arbitration of Unresolved Issues )
For a Successor Interconnection Agreement to the ) Case No. TO-2005-0336
Missouri 271 Agreement (“M2A”) )

SBC MISSOURI’S RESPONSE TO STAFF’S
MEMORAMDUM OF LAW

SBC Missouri® respectfully submits this Response to Staff’s Memorandum of Law filed April
15, 2005, with the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”).

1. In its Memorandum, Staff points to Case No. TO-98-14 and states that the Commission
has previously determined that parties are not authorized to change the deadline for filing requests for
arbitrations under Section 252 of the Act by agreeing to a “start date” for purposes of requesting
interconnection.’

2. That case has no application here. SBC Missouri and the various CLECs with whom it
has been negotiating a replacement interconnection agreement for the Missouri 271 Interconnection
Agreement (“M2A”) have not attempted to arbitrarily set a “start date” to vest the Commission with
jurisdiction to hear this arbitration. Rather, the parties have followed the mandatory process set out in
the M2A, and approved by this Commission, for reaching a successor interconnection agreement.

3. The M2A is an interconnection agreement reached through voluntary negotiation and
arbitration pursuant to Sections 251 and 252 of the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 (“the
Act”). Recognizing the potentially overwhelming number of issues that could be raised during
negotiations of the successor agreement that might require protracted negotiations or Commission

resolution, the M2A provides a 270-day period that was to commence no later than 135 days before the

! southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri, will be referred to in this pleading as “SBC Missouri” or “SBC.”

% Staff’s Memorandum, p. 2.



M2A’s expiration and conclude no later than 135 days after the M2A’s expiration, for the completion
of all negotiations and, if necessary, arbitrations for establishing a successor interconnection
agreement. Sections 4.1 and 4.2 of the General Terms and Conditions of the M2A state:

4.1 ... If either party desires to negotiate a successor agreement to this Agreement,
such party must provide the other party with a written request to negotiate such
successor agreement (Request to Negotiate) not later than 180 days prior to the
expiration of this Agreement. A Request to Negotiate does not activate the
negotiation timeframe set forth in this Agreement, nor does it shorten the life of
this Agreement. The noticing Party will delineate the items desired to be
negotiated. Not later than 30 days from receipt of said Notice to Negotiate, the
receiving Party will notify the sending Party of additional items desired to be
negotiated, if any. The Parties will begin negotiations not later than 135 days
prior to expiration of this Agreement . . . (emphasis added)

4.2 If either party has served a Notice to Negotiate pursuant to paragraph 4.1 above
then, notwithstanding the expiration of the Agreement in accordance with
paragraph 4.1 above, the terms, conditions, and prices of this Agreement will
remain in effect for a maximum of 135 days after expiration of the Agreement
for completion of said negotiations and any necessary arbitration. The Parties
agree to resolve any impasse by submission of the disputed matters to the
Missouri PSC for arbitration. Should the Missouri PSC decline jurisdiction, the
Parties will resort to a commercial provider of arbitration services.

4, The Commission approved the M2A on March 15, 2001, in conjunction with its
recommendation to the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) that SBC Missouri be
approved to provide in-region long distance service in Missouri pursuant to Section 271 of the Act.?
SBC filed the M2A with the FCC in its August 20, 2001 Application to the FCC for authority to
provide in-region, interLATA service originating in Missouri. In concluding that SBC Missouri had
taken the statutorily-required steps as required by Section 271 of the Act, to open its local exchange

markets in Missouri to competition, the FCC specifically recognized “the hard work of the . . .

% In_the Matter of the Application of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to Provide Notice of Intent to File an
Application for Authorization to Provide In-region InterLATA Services Originating in Missouri Pursuant to Section 271 of
the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Case No. TO-99-227, Order Regarding Recommendation on 271 Application
Pursuant to the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and Approving the Missouri Interconnection Agreement (M2A), issued
March 15, 2001.




Missouri Commission to facilitate the development” of the successful 271 application and the
significant steps it took “to facilitate the opening of markets” in Missouri to competition.* In providing
background on the Missouri Commission’s efforts, the FCC specifically noted with approval the
Missouri Commission’s approving the M2A and the role it played in its recommendation that the FCC
grant the 271 Application:

In November 1998, SWBT notified the Missouri Commission of its intent to file with

the Federal Communications Commission (the Commission) an application to provide

interLATA telecommunications service in Missouri. In response, the Missouri

Commission initiated a proceeding, which was open to participation by all interested

parties, to examine SWBT’s compliance with requirements of section 271. On June 28,

2000, SWBT filed for approval of the Missouri 271 Interconnection Agreement (M2A).

On March 15, 2001, the Missouri Commission issued an order approving the M2A and

recommending that the “FCC grant SWBT’s application for authorization to provide in-

region, interLATA services in the state of Missouri.”

5. As the M2A, by its terms, expired on March 6, 2005, the negotiations that occurred
were required to, and did, commence by October 22, 2004. SBC Missouri’s actions in commencing
the negotiations of a successor interconnection agreement and initiating this arbitration of unresolved
issues comply with the requirements of Sections 4.1 and 4.2 of the M2A and were timely. The
Commission should therefore proceed with this arbitration.

6. In its Memorandum, Staff also suggests that the Commission could hear this arbitration

under Section 386.230 RSMo (2000)° if the parties agree to do so.” As the issues in need of resolution

* In the Matter of Joint Application by SBC Communications, Inc., Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, and
Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance Pursuant to Section 271 of the
Telecommunications Act of 1996 to Provide In-Region InterLATA Services in Arkansas and Missouri, CC Docket No. 01-
194, Memorandum, Opinion and Order, released November 16, 2001, paras. 3-4.

> 1d., para 6 (internal citations omitted).

® Section 386.230 RSMo 2000 states:
Whenever any public utility has a controversy with another public utility or person and all the parties to
such controversy agree in writing to submit such controversy to the commission as arbitrators, the
commission shall act as such arbitrators, and after due notice to all parties interested shall proceed to hear
such controversy, and their award shall be final. Parties may appear in person or by attorney before such
arbitrators.
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here pertain to rights and obligations under the Act, SBC Missouri does not agree to submit this
proceeding to the Commission under Section 386.230.

7. Staff suggests that the Commission could determine that “the 135" to 160" day
timeframe is not jurisdictional but rather is in the nature of a statute of limitations, i.e., an affirmative

8 As noted above, the Commission’s authority to arbitrate

defense that is waived if not timely pled.
here flows from Sections 4.1 and 4.2 of the M2A, which was previously approved pursuant to Section
252(e) of the Act. Having followed the procedures specified in Sections 4.1 and 4.2 of the M2A, no
further inquiry is necessary.

WHEREFORE, SBC Missouri respectfully requests the Commission to assume jurisdiction
over this arbitration and proceed with the resolution of disputed issues as presented by the parties.

Respectfully submitted,

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P.

BY__ _'é,.; M’_ —

—

PAUL G. LANE #27011
LEOJ. BUB #34326
ROBERT J. GRYZMALA #32454
MIMI B. MACDONALD #37606

Attorneys for Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P.
One SBC Center, Room 3518

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

314-235-2508 (Telephone)\314-247-0014 (Facsimile)
Ib7809@momail.sbc.com

8 Staff’s Memorandum, p. 3.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing document were served to all parties

by e-mail on April 20, 2005.

BY

Lo ML

Dan Joyce

General Counsel

Missouri Public Service Commission
PO Box 360

Jefferson City, Mo 65102
d.joyce@psc.mo.gov
gencounsel@psc.mo.gov

Kenneth A. Schifman

Mark A. Grover

Sprint

6450 Sprint Parkway, Bldg. 14
Mail Stop KSOPHN0212-2A303
Overland Park, KS 66251
kenneth.schifman@mail.sprint.com
mark.a.grover@mail.sprint.com

Stephen F. Morris

Kathy Jespersen

Spy Sinantha

MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.
MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC
701 Brazos, Suite 600

Austin, TX 78701

stephen.morris@mci.com
kathy.jespersen@mci.com
spy..sinantha@mci.com

Michael F. Dandino

Public Counsel

Office of the Public Counsel
PO Box 7800

Jefferson City, MO 65102
mike.dandino@ded.mo.gov
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

William Steinmeier

Mary Ann (Garr) Young
William D. Steinmeier, P.C.
P.O. Box 104595

Jefferson City, MO 65110
myoung0654@aol.com
wds@wdspc.com

Michelle Bourianoff
Kevin K. Zarling

Mary Anne Allen

L. Fredrik Cedergvist
Jerry Hicks

Sheila Paananen

AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc.
TCG Kansas City

TCG St. Louis

919 Congress, Suite 900
Austin, TX 78701
mbourianoff@att.com
kzarling@att.com
masa@att.com
fcederqvist@att.com
jghicks@att.com
sheilapaananen@att.com
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James Fischer

Larry W. Dority

Fischer & Dority, P.C.

101 Madison, Suite 400
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Iwdority@sprintmail.com

Mark P. Johnson

Trina R. LeRiche

Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
mjohnson@sonnenschein.com
tleriche@sonnenschein.com

Edward J. Cadieux

Carol Keith

Abby L. Sydlow

NuVox Communications of Missouri, Inc.
16090 Swingley Ridge Rd., Suite 500
Chesterfield, MO 63017
ecadieux@nuvox.com
ckeith@nuvox.com

asydlow@nuvox.com

George A. Pfeneger

Socket Telecom, LLC

1005 Cherry St., Suite 104
Columbia, MO 65201
gpfenenger@socketttelecom.com

David Smith

Ren-Tel Communications, Inc
PO Box 5307

Douglasville, GA 30134
rentel@mindspring.com

Mark W. Comley

Carl J. Lumley

Leland B. Curtis

Curtis Oetting Heinz Garrett & Soule, P.C.
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
clumley@lawfirmemail.com
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com

Bill Magness

Casey & Gentz, LLP

98 San Jacinto Blvd. Ste, 1400
Austin, TX 78701
bmagness@phonelaw.com

William R. England, 111

Brydon, Swearengen & England
PO Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
trip@brydonlaw.com

Stephen Huffman

Steve’s Wildcat Web, Inc.
330 Green

Brookfield, MO 64628
steve@swildcat.com

Dale R. Schmick

The Pager Company
3030 East Truman Road
Kansas City, MO 64127
dale.thepagerco.com

Karl Zobrist
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Cathleen A. Martin
Newman Comley & Ruth
P.O. Box 537

Jefferson City, Mo 65102
comleym@ncrpc.com

Charles Huck

The Phone Connection d/b/a Affordable Phone

Company

808 South Baker Street
Mountain Home, AR 72653
jimb_pc@centurytel.net

Louis F. McAlister

Michael McAlister

Ken Ledoux

Tracye Graves

Navigator Telecommunications, LLC
8525 Riverwood Park Drive
North Little Rock, AR 72113
lou@navtel.com
mike@navtel.com
ken@navtel.com
tracye.graves@navtel.com

Linda J. Polondna

Alltel Communications, Inc.
PO Box 180

1705 S. Lillian Ave.
Bolivar, MO 65613
Linda.polondna@alltel.com

Rich Rabah

Andrew Klein

CD Telecommunications, Inc.
607 St. Highway 165, Suite #5
Branson, MO 65616
rcr@cdtelecom.com
andrew.klein@dlapiper.com
Robert Bye

Lohn H. Weber

Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal, LLP
4520 Main St., Suite 1100

Kansas City MO 64111
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com

Barbara Fillinger

Legal Department

lonex Communications, Inc.
2020 Baltimore Avenue
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
loliver@birch.com
bfillinger@birch.com

Michael Moore

James C. Falvey

Xspedius Management Co. of Kansas City, LLC
Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC
Xspedius Management Co.

Xspedius Communications (Switched Services)
michael.moore@xspedius.com
jim.falvey@xspedius.com

jim.falvey@espire.net

John Brandt, Jr.

Ameritel Missouri, Inc.
1307 Central Avenue
Hot Springs, AR 71901
jbrandt@ameritelusa.com

Judith Riley

Sure-Tel, Inc.

PO Box 67090
Harrisburg, PA 17106
jriley@telecompliance.net

Marva Brown Johnson
Randy Meacham
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Cinergy Communications
8830 Bond

Overland Par. KS 66215
bye@cinergycom.com
lohnw@cinergycom.com

John lvanuska

Christopher Bunce

Barbara Fillinger

Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc.
2020 Baltimore Avenue

Kansas City, MO 64108
jivanuska@birch.com
cbunce@birch.com
bfillinger@birch.com

Gene Magnus

Joseph Russell

Magnus Communications d/b/a M Comm
340 South Broadview

Cape Girardeau, MO 63703
Genmgr@clas.net
jrussell@limbaughlaw.com

Scott Beer

Jacque Bird

ICG Telecom Group, Inc.
161 Inverness Drive West
Englewood, CO 80112
scott_beer@icgcomm.com
jacque bird@icgcomm.com

David Yokley

Jean Houch

Business Telecom, Inc.

7037 Old Madison Pike, Ste, 400
Huntsville, AL 35806
david.okley@bti.com
jean.houck@btitelecom.com

Kellah Spell
Lance Steinhart

KMC Data, LLC

KMC Telecom Ill, LLC

1755 North Brown Road
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
marva.johnson@kmctelecom.com
meach@kmctelecom.com

Bill Rohde

Mark Twain Communications Company
PO Box 128

Highway 6 East

Hurdland, MO 634547
brohde@marktwain.net

Jerry Bankes

James E. Paluskievicz

Metro Teleconnect Companies, Inc.
2150 Herr Street

Harrisburg, PA 17103
jbankes@metrotelco.com

JPaluskievicz@MetroTelco.com

Scott Porter

WilTel Communications, LLC

One Technology Center (MD TC-15L)
100 South Cincinnati

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
scott.porter@wiltel.com

Stephen Athanson

Debra Waller

Cat Communications International, Inc.
3435 Chip Dr., NE

PO Box 11845

Roanoke, VA 24022
dwaller@ccitelecom.com
sathanson@shenandoahlaw.com
sathanson@ccitelecom.com
Mark Hendricks

Family Tel of Missouri, LLC
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Quick-Tel Communications, Inc.
1720 Windward Concourse, Suite 250
Alpharetta, GA 30005
KSPELL@TCSTEAM.COM
Isteinhart@telecomcounsel.com

Carrie L. Cox

Charter Fiberlink-Missouri, LLC
12405 Powerscout Drive

St. Louis, MO 63131
ccoxl@charter.com

Gerard J. Howe

Steve Maldonado

Big River Telephone Company, LLC
24 S. Minnesota Avenue

Cape Girardeau, MO 63702
jhowe@bigrivertelephone.com
smaldonado@bigrivertelephone.com

2900 Louisville Avenue
Monroe, LA 71201
mhendricks@familytel.com

K. C. Halm

Chris Savage

Charter Fiberlink-Missouri, LLC

Cole, Raywid, Braverman, L.L.P.

1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
kc.halm@crblaw.com
chris.savage@crblaw.com

Kristin Shulman

Gegi Leeger

XO Communications, Inc.

XO Missouri, Inc.

Allegiance Telecom of Missouri
810 Jonie Blvd, Suite 200

Oak Brook, IL 60523
Kris.shulman@xo.com
Gegi.Leeger@xo.com
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